RAZZA POP MARCA Sex H-ind P 1C%
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN102 M 0,32 0,72 -0,05
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN103 M 0,23 0,74 -0,22
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN104 M 0,44 0,72 0,14
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN105 M 0,24 0,71 -0,16
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN108 M 0,24 0,71 -0,16
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN110 M 0,40 0,73 0,07
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN116 M 0,28 0,73 -0,13
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN118 M 0,20 0,69 -0,19
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN123 M 0,32 0,73 -0,06
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN126 M 0,46 0,68 0,24
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN130 M 0,28 0,68 -0,05
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN142 M 0,31 0,66 0,03
Ancona AN2022 Pisa AN147 M 0,52 0,70 0,30
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF107 F 0,09 0,70 -0,38
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF109 F 0,32 0,71 -0,03
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF111 F 0,17 0,59 -0,09
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF112 F 0,31 0,70 -0,04
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF117 F 0,36 0,68 0,09
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF120 F 0,31 0,63 0,08
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF121 F 0,39 0,70 0,10
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF125 F 0,44 0,71 0,16
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF128 F 0,30 0,71 -0,06
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF131 F 0,28 0,73 -0,13
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF132 F 0,52 0,74 0,25
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF134 F 0,24 0,70 -0,15
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF135 F 0,24 0,74 -0,21
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF138 F 0,31 0,68 -0,01
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF141 F 0,40 0,70 0,12
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF144 F 0,20 0,72 -0,23
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF145 F 0,40 0,70 0,11
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF148 F 0,40 0,72 0,07
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF149 F 0,36 0,72 0,02
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF150 F 0,40 0,71 0,10
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF151 F 0,52 0,66 0,37
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF152 F 0,35 0,71 0,01
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF155 F 0,32 0,72 -0,05
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF157 F 0,35 0,67 0,09
Ancona AN2022 Pisa ANF158 F 0,33 0,68 0,04
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC109 F 0,60 0,61 0,20
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC113 F 0,56 0,51 0,28
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC114 F 0,54 0,59 0,16
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC125 F 0,42 0,63 -0,04
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC127 F 0,42 0,60 -0,00
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC131 F 0,36 0,59 -0,06
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC132 F 0,46 0,59 0,06
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC133 F 0,36 0,63 -0,11
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC145 F 0,35 0,63 -0,13
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC149 F 0,32 0,60 -0,13
Ancona AN2023 Perugia ANC151 F 0,31 0,64 -0,19
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0,15
0,42
0,42
0,40
0,42
0,40
0,48
0,36
0,31
0,38
0,17
0,23
0,13
0,27

0,23
0,23
0,31
0,10
0,33
0,20
0,31

0,79
0,77
0,77
0,77

0,76
0,77
0,78
0,73
0,77
0,76
0,75
0,74
0,78
0,71
0,78
0,72
0,77
0,70
0,75
0,70
0,77
0,69
0,70
0,72
0,73
0,75
0,69
0,75
0,74
0,73
0,77
0,71
0,77
0,69
0,73
0,73
0,75
0,77
0,70
0,71
0,69
0,74

0,76
0,77
0,78
0,73
0,77
0,76
0,75

0,12
0,33
0,44
0,53

-0,13
-0,16
-0,04
-0,33
0,03
-0,19
0,01
-0,02
0,17
-0,19
0,11
-0,14
0,13
-0,02
-0,11
-0,14
-0,21
0,20
0,12
-0,03
-0,01
-0,11
-0,07
-0,13
-0,23
0,27
0,19
0,27
0,20
0,30
0,38
0,15
0,03
0,12
-0,14
-0,04
-0,20
-0,03

-0,13
-0,16
-0,04
-0,33
0,03
-0,19
0,01



Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana

Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana

SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022pP
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022pP
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022pP
SI12022P
SI12022pP
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P
SI12022P

SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022

Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa
Pisa

Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise

SIM143
SIM160
SIM183
SIM184
SIM190
SIM192
SIM194
SIM198
SIM199
SlU121
SIU123
SIU128
SIU158
SIU165
SIU184
SIU189
SM014
SMO019
SM047
SM121
SM127
SM146
SM161
SM169
SM171
SM172
SM186
SU139
SU173
SU176
SuU183

G01
G02
G03
G04
GO05
G06
GO07
GOS8
G10
G11
G12
G13
G14
G15
G16
G19
G20
G21
G22
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LTI (LELEL

0,27
0,42
0,15
0,38
0,19
0,38
0,23
0,23
0,17
0,20
0,35
0,31
0,25
0,27
0,23
0,20
0,23
0,15
0,42
0,42
0,40
0,42
0,40
0,48
0,36
0,31
0,38
0,17
0,23
0,13
0,27

0,38
0,35
0,42
0,38
0,42
0,58
0,50
0,65
0,62
0,46
0,54
0,50
0,50
0,62
0,35
0,69
0,36
0,50
0,54

0,74
0,78
0,71
0,78
0,72
0,77
0,70
0,75
0,70
0,77
0,69
0,70
0,72
0,73
0,75
0,69
0,75
0,74
0,73
0,77
0,71
0,77
0,69
0,73
0,73
0,75
0,77
0,70
0,71
0,69
0,74

0,69
0,67
0,66
0,65
0,66
0,61
0,66
0,59
0,57
0,63
0,62
0,68
0,70
0,62
0,70
0,63
0,65
0,66
0,56

-0,02
0,17
-0,19
0,11
-0,14
0,13
-0,02
-0,11
-0,14
-0,21
0,20
0,12
-0,03
-0,01
-0,11
-0,07
-0,13
-0,23
0,27
0,19
0,27
0,20
0,30
0,38
0,15
0,03
0,12
-0,14
-0,04
-0,20
-0,03

-0,14
-0,16
-0,06
-0,09
-0,06
0,20
0,04
0,32
0,29
0,03
0,14
0,01
-0,00
0,23
-0,19
0,32
-0,12
0,05
0,22



Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana

Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana

SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
S12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022
S12022
SI12022

SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023

Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise

Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise

G23
G24
G25
G26
G27
G28
G29
G30
RO1
RO2
RO3
RO4
RO5
RO6
RO8
R0O9
R10
R12
R14
R15
R16
R17
R19
R20
R21
R22
R25
R26
R27
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
SM

SIC39R
SIC41R
SIC42R
SIC43GM
SIC44GM
SIC46GM
SIC46R
SIC48GM
SIC49R
SIC50R
SIC52GM
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0,42
0,42
0,46
0,35
0,62
0,62
0,42
0,44
0,42
0,54
0,46
0,46
0,38
0,62
0,46
0,35
0,50
0,42
0,35
0,31
0,62
0,54
0,44
0,54
0,38
0,31
0,38
0,42
0,38
0,38
0,50
0,46
0,35
0,46
0,31
0,42
0,35
0,46
0,48

0,50
0,54
0,38
0,38
0,42
0,31
0,46
0,54
0,31
0,46
0,35

0,67
0,70
0,64
0,67
0,57
0,67
0,67
0,65
0,69
0,55
0,60
0,70
0,68
0,62
0,67
0,66
0,67
0,66
0,64
0,64
0,60
0,70
0,63
0,59
0,67
0,68
0,70
0,66
0,67
0,66
0,67
0,65
0,68
0,67
0,66
0,68
0,67
0,64
0,66

0,61
0,61
0,56
0,63
0,56
0,56
0,58
0,60
0,57
0,59
0,56

-0,07
-0,11
0,02
-0,16
0,30
0,17
-0,07
-0,02
-0,09
0,22
0,07
-0,06
-0,12
0,24
-0,02
-0,14
0,03
-0,05
-0,13
-0,17
0,26
0,04
0,01
0,18
-0,11
-0,22
-0,16
-0,06
-0,12
-0,10
0,03
0,01
-0,18
-0,01
-0,20
-0,08
-0,16
0,02
0,02

0,05
0,10
-0,02
-0,11
0,01
-0,12
0,03
0,11
-0,13
0,03
-0,07



Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana
Siciliana

Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca

SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
SI12023
S12023
S12023
S12023
SI12023

VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023

Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise
Molise

SIC54GM
SIC54R
SIC55GM
SIC55R
SIC56GM
SIC56R
SIC57GM
SIC58GM
SIC59GM
SIC59R
SIC60GM
SIC61GM
SIC61R
SIC62GM
SIC62R
SIC64R
SIC65R
SIC66R
SIC67R
SIC68R
SIC69R
SIC70R
SIC71R
SIC72R
SIC73R
SIC74R
SIC75R
SIC76R
SIC77R
SIC78R
SIC79R
SIC80R
SICR63

TUB325
TUB326
TUB327
TUB328
TUB329
TUB330
TUB331
TUB332
TUB333
TUB334
TUB336
TUB337
TUB338
TUB339
TUB342A
TUB368
TUB369
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0,50
0,54
0,35
0,54
0,38
0,46
0,46
0,54
0,42
0,50
0,54
0,42
0,31
0,50
0,46
0,42
0,38
0,42
0,27
0,35
0,31
0,46
0,54
0,58
0,42
0,31
0,31
0,42
0,54
0,35
0,50
0,65
0,54

0,72
0,65
0,69
0,62
0,64
0,58
0,56
0,62
0,56
0,62
0,39
0,35
0,50
0,58
0,54
0,54
0,68

0,60
0,59
0,62
0,59
0,58
0,58
0,61
0,58
0,61
0,61
0,60
0,61
0,60
0,55
0,58
0,56
0,60
0,63
0,63
0,59
0,56
0,61
0,60
0,61
0,57
0,54
0,63
0,56
0,57
0,64
0,58
0,59
0,61

0,47
0,46
0,47
0,46
0,50
0,50
0,44
0,51
0,49
0,47
0,47
0,45
0,48
0,44
0,41
0,44
0,46

0,06
0,12
-0,14
0,12
-0,05
0,04
0,01
0,13
-0,04
0,05
0,10
-0,04
-0,17
0,12
0,04
0,01
-0,07
-0,06
-0,25
-0,11
-0,12
0,01
0,10
0,14
0,00
-0,10
-0,20
0,01
0,14
-0,16
0,09
0,25
0,09

0,12
0,06
0,10
0,03
0,02
-0,04
0,01
-0,01
-0,05
0,03
-0,18
-0,20
-0,08
0,02
0,01
-0,01
0,09



Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca
Valdarnese Bianca

Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera

VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023
VB2023

VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023

TUB370
TUB371
TUB372
TUB373
TUB378
TUB379
TUB380
TUB381
TUB382
TUB383
TUB384
TUB385
TUB386
TUB387
TUB388
TUB389
TUB390
TUB394
TUB395
TUB396
TUB403
TUB411
TUB412
TUB413
TUB414
TUB415
TUB416
TUB417
TUB418
TUB423
TUB424
TUB425
TUB426
TUB427
TUB428
TUB429
TUB430
TUB431

TUB340
TUB341
TUB342
TUB343
TUB344
TUB345
TUB346
TUB347
TUB348
TUB349
TUB350
TUB351
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0,58
0,54
0,73
0,65
0,48
0,58
0,62
0,58
0,54
0,39
0,58
0,39
0,69
0,77
0,39
0,50
0,62
0,62
0,46
0,54
0,35
0,50
0,58
0,54
0,54
0,50
0,62
0,62
0,46
0,62
0,77
0,69
0,62
0,58
0,65
0,65
0,62
0,40

0,48
0,54
0,68
0,44
0,48
0,50
0,38
0,62
0,65
0,42
0,35
0,46

0,42
0,44
0,43
0,42
0,42
0,43
0,44
0,46
0,46
0,40
0,46
0,46
0,44
0,44
0,46
0,44
0,47
0,40
0,41
0,44
0,42
0,43
0,48
0,49
0,49
0,45
0,46
0,48
0,47
0,46
0,47
0,44
0,42
0,47
0,48
0,42
0,42
0,48

0,48
0,44
0,51
0,55
0,47
0,51
0,53
0,45
0,47
0,54
0,53
0,53

0,03
-0,01
0,17
0,11
-0,05
0,03
0,06
-0,00
-0,03
-0,12
-0,00
-0,17
0,12
0,19
-0,17
-0,05
0,03
0,08
-0,06
-0,02
-0,17
-0,04
-0,01
-0,06
-0,06
-0,06
0,03
0,02
-0,11
0,04
0,17
0,12
0,07
-0,01
0,05
0,11
0,07
-0,18

0,04
0,15
0,21
-0,07
0,04
0,02
-0,12
0,21
0,23
-0,08
-0,16
-0,04



Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera
Valdarno Nera

VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023
VN2023

TUB352
TUB353
TUB354
TUB355
TUB356
TUB357
TUB358
TUB359
TUB360
TUB361
TUB362
TUB363
TUB364
TUB365
TUB366
TUB367
TUB374
TUB375
TUB376
TUB377
TUB391
TUB392
TUB393
TUB397
TUB398
TUB399
TUB400
TUB401
TUB402
TUB404
TUB405
TUB406
TUB407
TUB408
TUB409
TUB410
TUB419
TUB420
TUB421
TUB422
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0,35
0,65
0,42
0,36
0,31
0,29
0,65
0,58
0,54
0,58
0,50
0,68
0,36
0,35
0,35
0,46
0,69
0,46
0,58
0,44
0,42
0,50
0,38
0,38
0,54
0,58
0,58
0,64
0,56
0,54
0,60
0,68
0,42
0,48
0,54
0,44
0,50
0,58
0,54
0,54

0,52
0,57
0,52
0,58
0,53
0,56
0,57
0,55
0,52
0,53
0,55
0,53
0,57
0,52
0,53
0,53
0,54
0,58
0,58
0,54
0,57
0,58
0,56
0,56
0,60
0,55
0,56
0,55
0,56
0,57
0,49
0,57
0,58
0,53
0,51
0,54
0,47
0,56
0,51
0,55

-0,14
0,13
-0,06
-0,19
-0,19
-0,24
0,13
0,06
0,05
0,08
-0,02
0,19
-0,18
-0,14
-0,15
-0,03
0,19
-0,09
0,03
-0,07
-0,11
-0,05
-0,14
-0,14
-0,03
0,07
0,05
0,13
0,04
0,00
0,15
0,15
-0,13
-0,02
0,06
-0,07
0,06
0,06
0,06
0,03



